

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RODERICK MICHAEL ORME,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-182

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

V. ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO 1) ALLOW ORME TO CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHO COULD NOT CONSIDER REMORSE AS MITIGATING A DEATH SENTENCE, AND 2) CONSIDER IT IN ITS SENTENCING ORDER AS A MITIGATING FACTOR.23

II. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO LET ORME INQUIRE OF THE PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHETHER THEY COULD CONSIDER RECOMMENDING A LIFE SENTENCE AS A MATTER OF MERCY EVEN THOUGH THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS OUTWEIGHED THE MITIGATION, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.30

III. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS THE VENIRE WHEN AT LEAST ONE OF THE PROSPECTIVE JURORS INQUIRED ABOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR ORME WITHIN TWENTY-FIVE YEARS IN LIGHT OF THE FACT THAT HE HAD ALREADY SERVED ALMOST 15 YEARS IN PRISON, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

V. ARGUMENT	<u>PAGE</u>
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO LET ORME WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO THE SENTENCING OPTION OF LIFE IN PRISON WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR 25 YEARS, IN FAVOR OF THE HARSHER PUNISHMENT OF LIFE IN PRISON WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	40
V. THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING NO WEIGHT TO MITIGATION THIS COURT HAS CLEARLY HELD MITIGATED A DEATH SENTENCE, A VIOLATION OF ORME’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	50
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT ORME COMMITTED THE MURDER FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.....	57
VII. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER TO HAVE BEEN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, BECAUSE IT FAILED TO CONSIDER, IN ITS ANALYSIS, WHETHER THE DEFENDANT ENJOYED OR WAS INDIFFERENT TO THE SUFFERING OF LISA REDD, AS REQUIRED, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	62
VIII. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT ORME KILLED LISA REDD DURING THE COURSE OF A SEXUAL BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	65
IX. THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED <u>BOTTOSON V. MOORE</u> , 863 SO.2D 393 (FLA. 2002), and <u>KING V. MOORE</u> , 831 SO.2D 403 (FLA. 2002).....	68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
VI. CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE	69

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975).....	32
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000).....	68
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	20,40,43,44,45,46,47,48,49
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	27
<u>Belcher v. State</u> , 851 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2003).....	63
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 863 So.2d 393 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	50
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	26,28,51,54,56
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	33,34
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002).....	58
<u>Ferreiro v. State</u> , 936 So.2d 1140 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	24
<u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	26
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 115 (Fla. 2001).....	33,34
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S451 (Fla. July 3, 2008)	26
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Green v. State</u> , 907 So.2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	37
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976).....	32
<u>Guardado v. State</u> , 965 So.2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Henryard v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	32
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1996).....	41,42
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 965 So.2d 1 (Fla., 2007)	24
<u>Ibar v. State</u> , 938 So.2d 451 (Fla. 2006).....	30
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	41
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 403 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Lugo v. State</u> , 845 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2000).....	58
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	66
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 949 So.2d 994 (Fla. 2006).....	59
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 786 So.2d 547 (Fla. 2001).....	59
<u>Moody v. State</u> , 418 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1982).....	66
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986).....	53
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	26,51
<u>Orme v State</u> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	2,63
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	2
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	26
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	52
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 84 Fla. 428, 94 So. 865 (1922)	26
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	26
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	30,69
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	24
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	54
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 931 So.2d 790 (Fla. 2006).....	49
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	63
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	4,28
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	58
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	58,66
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 261, 265 (Fla. 1993).....	37,38
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	28,56
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 976 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	24
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

PAGE(S)

<u>Florida Statutes (Supp. 1994)</u>	
Section 775.082(1)	40,43
 <u>Florida Statutes (1993)</u>	
Section 775.082(1)	40,43
 <u>Florida Statutes (1992)</u>	
Section 812.13	59
Section 921.141(5)(f)	57,66

OTHER SOURCES

<u>Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 9.210	69
 <u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.851	2
 <u>Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Criminal)</u>	
Instruction 7.11	37,42
